RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Visit us - wv

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Tejinder Singh (Advocate), Civil Court Complex, Backside Sanj Kender,

Phillaur (144410)

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Sub Registrar, Malerkotla.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Malerkotla

... Respondents

... Appellant

Appeal Case No. 4837 of 2021

{Heard at Punjab State Information Commission, Sector16, Chandigarh}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh is absent.

Sh. Khushvinder Kumar, Naib Tehsildar, Malerkotla along with Sh. Tarun Goyal, Registry Clerk is present from the

V/s.

department.

ORDER:

Dated: 05.07.2022

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 29.03.2022.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh is absent.

On the other hand, the Clerk, Sh. Tarun Goyal states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh vide letter number 2740 dated 22.03.2022 and further states that after this no deficiencies have been pointed out by the Appellant to their department till today.

After going through case file and the pervious order of the Commission dated 29.03.2022, the Appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh was directed to appear in the Court with all the documents failing which it would presumed that he has no intention in collecting the information and the case would be decided on merits but today he failed to appear in the Court.

Also, no letter of deficiencies or any other letter has been received to the concerned bench from the Appellant's side relating to today's hearing.

In view of above, it presumes that the Appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh might be satisfied with the supplied information or he doesnot wants to pursue this case any further.

So, no further action is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner Punjab**

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta R/o # 8 /237 , Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, District Ludhiana.

V/s.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer,

Nagar Council, Jagraon, Distrtict Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Additional Deputy Commissioner (UD),

Ludhiana.

... Respondents

Appeal Case No 2608 of 2019

{Heard at Punjab State Information Commission, Sector16, Chandigarh}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar is present.

Sh. Ashok Kumar, EO is present from the department.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 18.04.2022.

In today's hearing, both the parties are present.

The EO, Sh. Ashok Kumar states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant, Sh.Rakesh Kumar vide letter number 825 dated 06.05.2022 and the same has been sent to the Commission vide email dated 06.05.2022, which is taken on record.

On this, the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar states that he has received the information and he is satisfied with the same.

As the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar is satisfied. So, no further cause of action is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)

Dated: 05.07.2022

State Information Commissioner
Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta R/o # 8 /237 , Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, District Ludhiana.

V/s.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Jagraon, Distrtict Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Additional Deputy Commissioner (UD),

Ludhiana.

... Respondents

Appeal Case No 3450 of 2018

{Heard at Punjab State Information Commission, Sector16, Chandigarh}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar is present.

Sh. Ashok Kumar, EO is present from the department.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 18.04.2022.

In today's hearing, both the parties are present.

The EO, Sh. Ashok Kumar states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar vide letter number 823 dated 06.05.2022 and the same has been sent to the Commission vide email dated 06.05.2022, which is taken on record.

On this, the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar states that he has received the information and he is satisfied with the same.

As the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar is satisfied. So, no further cause of action is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)

Dated: 05.07.2022

State Information Commissioner
Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta R/o # 8 /237 , Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, District Ludhiana.

V/s.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Jagraon, Distrtict Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Additional Deputy Commissioner (UD),

Ludhiana.

... Respondents

Appeal Case No 3451 of 2018

{Heard at Punjab State Information Commission, Sector16, Chandigarh}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar is present.

Sh. Ashok Kumar, EO is present from the department.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 18.04.2022.

In today's hearing, both the parties are present.

The EO, Sh. Ashok Kumar states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar.

On this, the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar denies the same.

During the hearing, the EO, Sh. Ashok Kumar handed 191 pages to the Appellant and mentions that the same would be sent to the Commission vide email by today itself.

Later on after the hearing, an email dated 05.07.2022 from the department has been received to the Commission which is taken on record.

As the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar is satisfied. He further mentions that if there would be deficiencies in this then he would file a fresh RTI.

So, no further cause of action is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)

Dated: 05.07.2022 State Information Commissioner
Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Visit us - www.infocommouniab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Ms. Manjit Kaur,

471-A, Akash Avenue, Fatehgarh Churian Road, Amritsar (143001)

...Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o The District Education Officer (Elem.), Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The District Education Officer (Elem.), Jalandhar.

... Respondents

Appeal Case No 5199 of 2021

{Heard at Punjab State Information Commission, Sector16, Chandigarh}

Present: The Appellant, Ms. Manjit Kaur is present along with her representative, Sh. Kamalpreet Singh.

Sh. Gurcharan Singh, Deputy DEO,

Sh. Ashwani Kumar, Superintendent and

Sh. Deepak Sidhu, Junior Assistant are present from the department.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 04.05.2022.

In today's hearing, both the parties are present.

On asking the Appellant, Ms. Manjit Kaur if she has received the information or not.

To which the Appellant, Ms. Manjit Kaur states that she is satisfied with the supplied information but there is delay in supplying the same.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that an email dated 02.06.2022 and 30.06.2022 which has been received in the Commission from the department; are taken on record.

As the Appellant, Ms. Manjit Kaur is satisfied with the supplied information.

So, no further cause of action is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 05.07.2022

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab